

No. 14-114

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID KING, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JEWISH ALLIANCE
FOR LAW & SOCIAL ACTION (JALSA), JEWISH
SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK (JSPAN),
JEWISH COUNCIL ON URBAN AFFAIRS (JCUA),
BOSTON ALLIANCE FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH,
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND PROFESSORS
OF HEALTH LAW AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ANDREW M. FISCHER
Counsel of Record
JASON & FISCHER
47 Winter Street
Boston, MA 02108
telephone (617) 423-7904
fax (617) 451-3413
afischer@jasonandfischer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION OF § 36B RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITU- TIONAL DOUBTS.....	6
A. The Lodestar for Constitutionality of a Fiscal Punishment is Its Magnitude as a Percentage of State Expendi- tures – a Test that the Fiscal Threat in Petitioners’ Interpretation Likely Fails.....	8
B. Under Petitioners’ Interpretation, Section 36B Threatens Non-Compliant States With a Perverse Subset of the ACA’s Reforms, Raising Intense Con- stitutional Difficulties	12
1. Petitioners’ Interpretation Gives Rise to “Disparate Geographic Coverage” of the ACA’s Core Provi- sions.....	13
2. There is No Plausible – Much Less “Exceptional” – Justification for This Geographic Differentiation	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. This Geographic Disparity is Indistinguishable from the Disparity that the Court Invalidated in <i>Shelby County</i>	19
4. Disparate Geographic Coverage as an Incentive for Implementation of Federal Policy Raises Profound Anti-Coercion Concerns.....	26
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF § 36B IS AT LEAST “FAIRLY POSSIBLE” AND AVOIDS ANY CONSTITUTIONAL DOUBT	36
A. The Government’s Interpretation of § 36B is at Least “Fairly Possible”	36
B. The Government’s Interpretation Avoids the Serious Constitutional Problems that Infect Petitioners’ Interpretation	38
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	3, 7
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	25
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1868).....	25
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	6, 36, 37
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	7
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	38
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	24, 38
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 18, 36
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , 113 A.F.T.R.2d 2014-548 (D.D.C. 2014).....	36
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	36
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	6, 12, 36
<i>King v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	37
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976).....	38
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19, 25, 40
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	13, 17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	40
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	37
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	24
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1869).....	21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	5, 36
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	36, 37
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. VI cl. 2.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	19
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Highway System Designation Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-59, 109 Stat. 568.....	27
National Maximum Speed Law, Pub. L. No. 97- 424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1974)	27
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
23 U.S.C. § 158	27
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	3, 15, 33, 38
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	3, 15, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18	14, 33
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-23	24, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91	37
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1973a	22
42 U.S.C. § 1973b	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18031	11, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 18041	37, 39
42 U.S.C. § 18052	25
MISCELLANEOUS	
Br. Amici Curiae America’s Health Insurance Plans, <i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 3, 2014) (en banc).....	7, 29
Br. Amici Curiae Economic Scholars, <i>Halbig v.</i> <i>Burwell</i> , No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 3, 2014) (en banc)	7, 14, 17, 29
Br. Amici Curiae State of Indiana and 39 Indiana Public School Corporations.....	31, 38
Br. Amici Curiae State of Oklahoma et al.	31
Br. Amici Curiae States of Kansas and Nebras- ka, <i>King v. Sebelius</i> , No. 14-1158 (4th Cir. Mar. 10, 2014)	23
Br. for United States, <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus.</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-398 (U.S. Jan. 6, 2012).....	15
Linda J. Blumberg, Matthew Buettgens & John Holahan, <i>The Implications of a Su- preme Court Finding for the Plaintiffs in</i> <i>King v. Burwell: 8.2 Million More Uninsured</i> <i>and 35% Higher Premiums</i> , Urban Institute, Jan. 2015, http://www.urban.org/publications/ 2000062.html	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Matthew Buettgens & Caitlin Carroll, <i>Eliminating the Individual Mandate: Effects on Premiums, Coverage, and Uncompensated Care</i> , Urban Institute, Jan. 2012, http://www.urban.org/UploadedPDF/412480-Eliminating-the-Individual-Mandate.pdf	34
Andrew Cline, <i>How Obama Broke His Promise on Individual Mandates</i> , The Atlantic, June 29, 2012, http://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2012/06/how-obama-broke-his-promise-on-individual-mandates/259183/	30
Compl., <i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2010) (No. 3:10-cv-91)	23
Compl., <i>King v. Sebelius</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 415 (E.D. Va. 2013) (No. 13-CV-630)	16
Cong. Budget Office, Updated Estimates of the Effects of the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act (2014), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/45231-ACA_Estimates.pdf	9
Cong. Research Serv., <i>Federal Funding for Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , Oct. 14, 2014, https://www.hsdl.org/?view&did=759147	39
Paul Grimes, <i>Practical Traveler: The 55-M.P.H. Speed Limit</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 26, 1982, http://www.nytimes.com/1982/12/26/travel/practical-traveler-the-55-mph-speed-limit.html	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Larry Levitt & Gary Claxton, <i>The Potential Side Effects of Halbig</i> , Kaiser Family Found., July 31, 2014, http://kff.org/health-reform/perspective/the-potential-side-effects-of-halbig/	16
Nat'l Ass'n of State Budget Officers, <i>State Expenditure Report: Examining Fiscal 2012-2014 State Spending</i> (2014), http://www.nasbo.org/sites/default/files/State%20Expenditure%20Report%20(Fiscal%202012-2014)S.pdf	9
Pet'rs' Br.	3, 12, 29
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (No. 14-5018)	6
